### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MEDEGEN LLC	10/27/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAREFUSION 303, INC.	
Street Address:	3750 Torrey View Court	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92130	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	08431073
Application Number:	08724180
Application Number:	08525837
Application Number:	08834090
Application Number:	09154939
Application Number:	10914797
Application Number:	10972312
Application Number:	10113087
Application Number:	10390140
Application Number:	10816183
Application Number:	11316076
Application Number:	11590535
Application Number:	12204941
Application Number:	12204962
Application Number:	12418809
	DATENT

PATENT || REEL: 030694 FRAME: 0286

Application Number:	12512719
Application Number:	12538686
Application Number:	12551069
Application Number:	12611675
Application Number:	12619598
Application Number:	12730961
Application Number:	61160064

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9498519348

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9498510633

Email: bvo@mwe.com, mweipdocket@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery

Address Line 1: 4 Park Plaza
Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	080625-0010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ahsan A. Shaikh	
Signature:	/Ahsan A. Shaikh/	
Date:	06/26/2013	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Medegen\_LLC\_Restated\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Medegen\_LLC\_Restated\_Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030694 FRAME: 0287

#### RESTATED ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, as of May 17, 2010, Medegen, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of California, was the owner of record of the United States Patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A and incorporated herein (the "Patents").

. WHEREAS, on or about May 17, 2010, Medegen, Inc. was converted to a California LLC, and its name changed to Medegen, LLC.

WHEREAS, on or about October 27, 2010, it was the intent of Medegen LLC and its parent company CareFusion 303, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 3750 Torrey View Court, San Diego, California 92130, ("CareFusion"), to assign the Patents from Medegen LLC to CareFusion. On October 27, 2010, Medegen LLC and CareFusion attempted to effectuate this intent by way of a written assignment, and recorded this Assignment with the Patent Office (see, Reel/Frame 025481/0712) (the "Original Assignment").

WHEREAS, during the pendency of a litigation involving two of the Patents, allegations were made that the Original Assignment contained errors (including the misidentification of the assignor as Medegen, Inc, a Delaware Corporation) and was therefore potentially ineffective.

WHEREAS, Medegen LLC and CareFusion desire to restate the Original Assignment to correct any such alleged errors and to memorialize in this Restated Assignment their intent that, as of October 27, 2010, Medegen LLC had assigned the Patents to CareFusion.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Medegen LLC ("ASSIGNOR") does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto CareFusion ("ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the Patents, and does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Patents to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument. AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Letters Patent, before or after issuance.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its authorized representative, effective as of October 27, 2010.

Medegen, LLG.

By: A Dr.	
Name Printed: Joan B. Stafslien	
Title: EVP, General Counsel and Secretary	

# Exhibit A

U.S. patent applications and issued patents

Application No.	Patent No.	Assignee	Reel/Frame
08/431,073	5,620,427	Medegen, Inc.	021450/0009
08/724,180	5,730,418	Medegen, Inc.	021439/0955
08/525,837	5,782,816	Medegen, Inc.	021450/0051
08/834,090	6,152,913	Medegen, Inc.	020828/0159
09/154,939	6,364,861	Medegen, Inc.	021450/0021
10/914,797	7,600,530	Medegen, Inc.	021053/0877
10/972,312	7,771,383	Medegen, Inc.	021244/0101
10/113,087		Medegen MMS, Inc.	014934/0046
10/390,140		Medegen MMS, Inc.	014934/0046
10/816,183		Medegen, Inc.	020827/0523
11/316,076		Medegen, Inc.	020827/0739
11/590,535		Medegen, Inc.	021451/0653
12/204,941		Medegen, Inc.	023353/0883
12/204,962		Medegen, Inc.	021577/0724
12/418,809		- •	
12/512,719			
12/538,686			
12/551,069			
12/611,675			
12/619,598			
12/730,961			
61/160,064			

PATENT REEL: 030694 FRAME: 0289

**RECORDED: 06/26/2013**